The Bank calculates ECLs based on the probability of weighted estimate of credit losses measures as the present value of cash shortfalls discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial

instrument.

 Presentation of impairment
 Loss impairment for financial assets  measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross  amount of the financial instruments. For debt securities at FVOCI,the loss is recognised in other

comprehensive income , instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

2.3.3 Transition disclosures

 The following notes set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculation

with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

 Classification and measurement of financial instruments
 The measurement category, classification and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

Movement

Classification &
Measurement

 IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as at
31-Dec-17

US$
Re-measurements

US$
IFRS 9

US$

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with the RBZ Amortised cost  700 500 -  700 500

Balances with other banks and cash Amortised cost  40 272 820 -  40 272 820

Total cash and cash equivalents  40 973 320  -  40 973 320

Treasury Bills

Medium term treasury bills acquired from the market Amortised cost  5 776 462 -  5 776 462

Debt substitution instruments (ZAMCO treasury bills) Amortised cost  15 017 145 -  15 017 145

Capitalisation treasury bills Amortised cost  21 659 210 -  21 659 210

 42 452 817 -  42 452 817

On Balance Sheet Loans and Advances

Loans, overdraft and other advances Amortised cost  55 906 801 -  55 906 801

Gross advances  55 906 801 -  55 906 801

Allowances for loan impairment  (2 176 440)  (435 047)  (2 611 487)

Net advances  53 730 361  (435 047)  53 295 314

Contingent assets

Guarantees Amortised cost  38 591 -  38 591

Gross contingent assets  38 591 -  38 591

Investment securities

Listed equity FVTPL  315 786 -  315 786

Unlisted FVTOCI  9 556 537 -  9 556 537

 9 872 323 -  9 872 323

Trade and other receivables

Advance payments and sundry assets Amortised cost  1400 599 -  1 400 599

Sundry receivables Amortised cost  3 060 902 -  3 060 902

 4 461 501 -  4 461 501

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers Amortised cost  45 918 559 -  45 918 559

Local lines of credit and bonds Amortised cost  84 211 738 -  84 211 738

Trade and other payables Amortised cost  4 072 504 -  4 072 504

 134 202 801 -  134 202 801

The group has assessed its financial instruments which had previously been classified as FVTOCI instruments, instruments at amortised cost and others at
FVTPL and concluded that these had been correctly classified and would not change under IFRS 9.

4

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

M
AW

AZ
O

B
D

2.3.4 Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured
in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement
Category

Loans loss
allowance under

IAS 39 as at 31
December 2017

Re-measurement Loss allowance
under IFRS 9 as at 1

January 2018

US$ US$ US$

Loans and
receivables (IAS
39)/Financial assets
at amortised cost
(IFRS 9)

 2,176,440  435,047  2,611,487

Advances and other
accounts Investment
securities held at
amortised cost

 -  -  -

Loan commitments
and financial
guarantees

 -  -  -

TOTAL  2,176,440  435,047  2,611,487

2.3.5 The impact of transition to IFRS 9 is as follows:

Changes in Retained Earnings US$

Cash and bank balances (1,180,064)

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (2,611,487)

Recognition of IFRS 9 Expected credit losses (ECL) 2,176,440

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) (1,615,111)

3 RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Risk Management Policies

 The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and

market risk (including fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk, and price risk).